

**NO. 07-1311**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE NOTTINGHAM  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 1:05-cr-00545-EWN

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Herbert J. Stern  
Jeffrey Speiser  
STERN & KILCULLEN  
75 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 535-1900 (telephone)  
(973) 535-9664 (facsimile)

Maureen E. Mahoney  
Alexandra A.E. Shapiro  
J. Scott Ballenger  
Nathan H. Seltzer  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200 (telephone)  
(202) 637-2201 (facsimile)  
Maureen.Mahoney@lw.com

Dated: October 9, 2007

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Oral Argument Scheduled For December 18, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT .....	10
A. Nacchio Did Not Trade Because Of Inside Information.....	11
B. The Omissions At Issue Were Not Material .....	15
C. Nacchio Did Not Know The Information Was Material.....	28
II. ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	31
A. The Jury Was Given No Guidance On The Materiality Of Omissions Relating To Financial Projections .....	32
B. The Flawed Good Faith Instruction Requires A New Trial.....	38
III. THE EXCLUSION OF PROFESSOR FISCHEL’S EXPERT OPINION TESTIMONY WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR .....	39
A. Fischel’s Proposed Testimony Was Critical To The Defense .....	40
B. The Exclusion Was Reversible Error .....	43
IV. THE COURT MISINTERPRETED RULE 16 AND CIPA .....	50
V. THE SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED.....	50
A. The Court’s Guideline Interpretation Was Erroneous .....	50
B. The Forfeiture Analysis Was Wrong .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	54
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	38
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	6, 15, 35
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	42, 43
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	10, 46
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Garcia v. Cordova</i> , 930 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 16, 25, 27, 35, 37
<i>Harris v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>Hillson Partners Limited Partnership v. Adage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc. (Hawaii Structural Iron Workers Pension Trust Fund v. Apple Computer, Inc.)</i> , 127 Fed. Appx. 296 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 17, 24
<i>In re Apple Computer Securities Litigation</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>In re Craftmatic Securities Litigation</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>In re Healthcare Compare Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation (Miller v. Pezzani)</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14, 19, 25, 49
<i>Isquith v. Middle South Utilities</i> , 847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17, 27
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	45, 46
<i>Malone v. Microdyne Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Marx v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Miller v. Asensio &amp; Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	50

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007) .....	28
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	57
<i>Schwartz v. System Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 284 (7th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>SEC v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	52
<i>SEC v. Peters</i> , 978 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>SEC v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.</i> , No. 94Civ.6608, 2002 WL 31323832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002).....	49
<i>Shad v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7, 18, 24, 27, 34
<i>Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000).....	45, 46
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	40
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	56
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	15
<i>Unger v. Amedisys</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	41, 49
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in United Bank of Switzerland</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	55
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	53
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 437 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 173 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 411 F.2d 1134 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	43
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 902 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	10, 11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>United States v. Herndon</i> , 982 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>United States v. Hurn</i> , 368 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 51 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Lake</i> , 472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8, 29, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992).....	42, 43, 48
<i>United States v. Lueben</i> , 812 F.2d 179 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 816 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 425 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005).....	51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Neujahr</i> , No. 97-4260, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 3770 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Novey</i> , 78 F.3d 1483 (10th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>United States v. Parshall</i> , 757 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1985).....	43, 48
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 978 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir. 1992).....	43

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> , 231 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 88 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 350 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 390 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 566 F.2d 884 (4th Cir. 1977).....	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13, 35
<i>United States v. Sternstein</i> , 596 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 214 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40, 46
<i>United States v. Victor Teicher &amp; Co., L.P.</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2620 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 1990).....	48



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Weidner</i> , 437 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Wedelstedt v. Wiley</i> , 477 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7, 16, 17, 18, 34

### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. §78j .....	3
15 U.S.C. §78ff.....	3
18 U.S.C. §981(a)(2) .....	54
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6) .....	53
18 U.S.C. §3742 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §991(b).....	53
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
17 C.F.R. §230.175(a) .....	16
17 C.F.R. §240.3b-6 .....	7, 16, 17
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....	3
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-1 .....	3, 12

### **OTHER AUTHORITY**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	56
7-107 E. Michael Bradley & Anthony L. Paccione, <i>Securities Law Techniques</i> (Matthew Bender ed., 2007).....	41

	<b>Page(s)</b>
3 Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Bromberg &amp; Lowenfels on Securities Fraud &amp; Commodities Fraud</i> (2d ed. 2007) .....	40, 41
5 <i>Business &amp; Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> (Robert L. Haig ed., 2005) .....	40
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases), Instruction 4.2 (2005) .....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 702, advisory committee's notes to 2000 amends. ....	42, 46
Modern Federal Jury Instructions – Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil), Ninth Circuit (Matthew Bender ed., 2007).....	34
SEC Release Nos. 33-5992, 34-15305, 43 Fed. Reg. 53,246 (Nov. 15, 1978).....	16
1 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2007).....	56, 57
7 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1991).....	34
4 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Burger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2007).....	50
